89 | System Security Roadmap Operational Technology Upgrades | RIT-T Project Assessment Conclusions Report ____________________

Official

7.4 Sensitivity analysis

We have undertaken sensitivity testing to examine how the net economic benefit of the credible options

changes with respect to changes in key assumptions. The sensitivity testing was undertaken by changing

the relevant parameter in each scenario and reporting the weighted NPV outcome.

Specifically, we individually varied each factor identified and estimated the net economic benefit in that

sensitivity relative to the base case while holding all other assumptions constant. The results of the

sensitivity tests are set out in the table below.

As discussed in section 6.1, the estimation of gross benefits under the case studies has been developed

using conservative assumptions. However, to further test the robustness of our findings we have also

undertaken a sensitivity analysis that varies the gross benefits for each option by +/- 25 per cent relative to

the core benefit estimate to test whether the ranking of options changes in response to lower or higher than

expected gross benefits.

Table 39: Sensitivity analysis – Weighted results ($ millions, NPV)

Sensitivity   Option 1 Option 2

Capital cost  High (+25%) 19.9 76.3

Low (-10%) 65.0 135.0

Operating cost  High (+25%) 43.7 107.9

Low (-25%) 60.3 129.9

Discount rate  High (10.0%) 30.7 77.0

Low (4.18%) 80.9 175.8

Value of customer
reliability

High (+30%) 83.1 167.0

Low (-30%) 21.0 70.8

Value of emissions
reduction

High (+25%) 61.4 133.7

Low (-25%) 42.7 104.2

Total gross benefits  High (+25%) 99.3 193.1

Low (-25%) 4.7 44.7

Shorter economic lives 7 years (for OT
assets)66

38.7 101.6

Optimal timing 1 year delay 47.4 112.4

We find that there is no reasonable change in the parameters under these sensitivity tests that result in

either the ranking of the options changing, or the preferred option (Option 2) not having positive net market

benefits. In particular, we find that a 1 year delay in the delivery of the preferred option (Option 2) would

result in a $6.5 million decrease in net market benefits.

66 We have also removed 2.5 FTEs from Option 1 and 3.5 FTEs from Option 2 under this sensitivity. Those FTEs are used for

the adoption of an evergreen system support approach to extend OT assets to 10 years in the core analysis, and so are